

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.,
Lawrence Roberts, and David John Henry,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Kathy Boockvar, in her capacity as
Secretary of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, Allegheny County Board of
Elections, Centre County Board of
Elections, Chester County Board of
Elections, Delaware County Board of
Elections, Montgomery County Board of
Elections, Northampton County Board of
Elections, and Philadelphia County Board
of Elections,

Defendants,

v.

DNC Services Corporation/Democratic
National Committee,

Intervenor-Defendant.

No. 4:20-cv-02078-MWB
(Judge Matthew W. Brann)

**INTERVENOR DNC'S CORRECTED MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing. 7

 A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing On Their Equal
 Protection And Due Process Clause Claims. 7

 B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing On Their Elections
 And Electors Clause Claims..... 7

 1. Plaintiffs are not injured by Elections
 or Electors Clause violations. 10

 2. Plaintiffs cannot advance the General
 Assembly’s interests under the Elections
 and Electors Clauses. 11

II. Plaintiffs’ Requests For Injunctive Relief Are Barred By
 The Eleventh Amendment. 12

III. Principles Of Federalism And Comity Counsel Strongly
 In Favor Of *Pullman* Abstention. 14

IV. Plaintiffs’ Failure To Seek Pre-Election Relief Bars
 Their Claims Regarding Disparate Notification Procedures..... 18

V. Plaintiffs’ Causes Of Action Fail To State A Claim For Relief..... 20

 A. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead A Due Process Violation..... 20

 B. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead An Equal Protection Violation..... 25

 1. *Defendant Counties’ decision to notify
 voters of ballot defects and offer them an
 opportunity to cast a valid ballot does not
 burden anyone’s right to vote. 27*

 2. *Defendants’ alleged restrictions on observers*

do not state an equal protection claim..... 30

3. *The inconsistencies alleged by Plaintiffs do not violate equal protection.* 35

C. Because Plaintiffs Have Not Identified Any Conduct That Violates The Election Code, Their Electors And Elections Clause Claims Fail As A Matter Of Law. 38

VI. Plaintiffs’ Remedy Is Disproportionate To Their Purported Injury And Would Violate The U.S. Constitution. 41

CONCLUSION 44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Acosta v. Democratic City Committee</i> , 288 F. Supp. 3d 597 (E.D. Pa. 2018)	14
<i>Amato v. Wilentz</i> , 952 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	30
<i>Artway v. Attorney General of New Jersey</i> , 81 F.3d 1235 (3d Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Bennett v. Yoshina</i> , 140 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 1998)	21, 24
<i>Biener v. Calio</i> , 361 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Bodine v. Elkhart County Election Board</i> , 788 F.2d 1270 (7th Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	27, 30
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	7, 35, 40, 43
<i>Corman v. Torres</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 558 (M.D. Pa. 2018)	10, 12
<i>Curry v. Baker</i> , 802 F.2d 1302 (11th Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Dailey v. Hands</i> , 2015 WL 1293188 (S.D. Ala. Mar. 23, 2015)	23
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	9
<i>de la Fuente v. Cortes</i> , 207 F. Supp. 3d 441 (M.D. Pa. 2016)	17
<i>Democratic Party of Virginia v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 2013 WL 5741486 (E.D. Va. Oct. 21, 2013)	28
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , 2020 WL 5997680 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 10, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fantasy, Inc. v. Fogerty</i> , 984 F.2d 1524 (9th Cir. 1993)	41
<i>Fusaro v. Howard</i> , 2020 WL 3971767 (D. Md. July 14, 2020)	34

Gallagher v. New York State Board of Elections, 2020 WL 4496849
(S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2020).....42

Gamza v. Aguirre, 619 F.2d 449 (5th Cir. 1980).....21, 22

Genter v. Allstate Property & Casualty Insurance Co., 2020 WL
2533075 (W.D. Pa. June 24, 2011).....42

Georgevich v. Strauss, 772 F.2d 1078 (3d Cir. 1985)17

Gill v. Whitford, 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....8

Gold v. Feinberg, 101 F.3d 796 (2d Cir. 1996).....21

Green Party of Pennsylvania v. Aichele, 89 F. Supp. 3d 723 (E.D. Pa.
2015)14

Guerrero v. Halliburton Energy Services, Inc., 231 F. Supp. 3d 797
(E.D. Cal. 2017).....42

Gustafson v. Illinois State Board of Elections, 2007 WL 2892667
(N.D. Ill. Sept. 20, 2007)37

Harlan v. Scholz, 866 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2017).....34

Hart v. King, 470 F. Supp. 1195 (D. Haw. 1979).....19

Hendon v. North Carolina State Board of Elections, 710 F.2d 177 (4th
Cir. 1983).....22

Hennings v. Grafton, 523 F.2d 861 (7th Cir. 1975)21

Illinois Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party, 440 U.S. 173
(1979).....30

*In re Contest of Election for Office of City Treasurer from Seventh
Legislative District (Wilkes-Barre City) of Luzerne County*, 162
A.2d 363 (Pa. 1960).....5

In re Contest of Election of Gollomar, 175 A. 510 (Pa. 1934).....4, 5

*In re Petition to Set Aside Special Election in Thirty-Second
Senatorial District*, 15 Pa. D. & C.2d 271 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1959).....4

Jacobson v. Florida Secretary of State, 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)8

Kowalski v. Tesmer, 543 U.S. 125 (2004) 11, 12

Lance v. Coffman, 549 U.S. 437 (2007) 10

Libertarian Party of Pennsylvania v. Governor of Pennsylvania, 813 F. App’x 834 (3d Cir. 2020)33

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)5

Marks v. Stinson, 19 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1994).....22, 24, 42

Martinez v. Colon, 54 F.3d 980 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 13

Mays v. LaRose, 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020).....34

Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Ritchie, 720 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 2013)20

Northeast Ohio Coalition for Homeless v. Husted, 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012) 44

Northeast Ohio Coalition for Homeless v. Husted, 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)36

Nemes v. Bensinger, 2020 WL 3402345 (W.D. Ky. June 18, 2020).....33

Paher v. Cegavske, 457 F. Supp. 3d 919 (D. Nev. 2020).....9, 33

Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89 (1984) 13

Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar, 238 A.3d 345, 2020 WL 5554644 (Pa. Sept. 17, 2020).....17, 23, 40

Perano v. Township of Tilden, 2010 WL 1462367 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 12, 2010).....31

Philadelphia Marine Trade Ass’n-International Longshoremen’s Ass’n Pension Fund v. C.I.R., 523 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 12

Powell v. Power, 436 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1970)21, 24

Powers v. Ohio, 499 U.S. 400 (1991) 12

Railroad Commission of Texas v. Pullman Co., 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....15

Rees v. PNC Bank, N.A., 308 F.R.D. 266 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....41

Republican Party of Pennsylvania v. Cortés, 218 F. Supp. 3d 396
(E.D. Pa. 2016).....7, 23

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....30

Rinaldi v. Ferrett, 941 A.2d 73 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007)17

Rogers v. Corbett, 468 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2006)27

Ron Barber for Congress v. Bennett, 2014 WL 6694451 (D. Ariz.
Nov. 27, 2014)20

ShIPLEY v. Chicago Board of Election Commissioners, 947 F.3d 1056
(7th Cir. 2020).....13, 21

Short v. Brown, 893 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2018)28, 37

Sprague v. Cortes, 223 F. Supp. 3d 248 (M.D. Pa. 2016)14

Stein v. Cortés, 223 F. Supp. 3d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2016)9, 18, 41

Toney v. White, 488 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1973)2, 19

Tucker v. Burford, 603 F. Supp. 276 (N.D. Miss. 1985)20

Turner v. Cooper, 583 F. Supp. 1160 (N.D. Ill. 1983).....23

United States ex rel. Bookwalter v. UPMC, 946 F.3d 162 (3d Cir.
2019)8

Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Bomer, 199 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2000)26

Welch v. McKenzie, 765 F. 2d 1311 (5th Cir. 1985)22

*Williamsburg Commons Condominium Ass’n v. State Farm Fire &
Casualty Co.*, 907 F. Supp. 2d 673 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....42

Wise v. Circosta, 2020 WL 6156302 (4th Cir. 2020).....10

DOCKETED CASES

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Philadelphia County Board of Elections, No. 2:20-CV-5533 (E.D. Pa.)3

Hamm v. Boockvar, 600-MD-2020 (Pa. Commw. Ct.)2

In re: Canvassing Observation, No. 30-EAP-2020 (Pa.)2

Kraus v. Cegavske, No. 20 OC 00142 (Nev. Dist. Ct.)23

Parnell v. Allegheny County Board of Elections, No. 20-cv-1570 (W.D. Pa.)23

Polasek-Savage v Benson, No. 20-000217-MM (Mich. Ct. Cl.)23

Stein v. Cortes, No. 16-CV-06287 (E.D. Pa.)6

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const.

 art. I, § 4, cl.110

 art. II, § 1, cl. 2.....10

New York Election Law

 § 145.....24

 § 330.....24

25 P.S.

 § 2602.....40

 § 2642.....43

 § 2650.....38

 § 3146.8.....38

 § 3150.16.....39

 § 3154.....4

 § 3157.....3

 § 3166.....12, 43

 § 3192.....43

 § 3261.....4

 § 3262.....4

 § 3291.....4

 § 3456.....4

42 Pa. C.S.A. § 764.....4

3 U.S.C.

 § 5.....43

 § 6.....43

 § 7.....43

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CDC, Polling Locations and Voters (Oct. 29, 2020), <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/community/election-polling-locations.html>.....33

Fed. R. Civ. P.

 Rule 98

 Rule 126

Local Officials Say Nine Pennsylvania Ballots Were Discarded Due to an Error, Undercutting Trump Claims of Intentional Fraud, CNN (Sept. 25, 2020), <https://www.cnn.com/2020/09/25/politics/pennsylvania-discarded-ballots-incorrectly-threw-out/index.html>3

Postal Worker Recanted Allegations of Ballot Tampering, Officials Say, Wash. Post (Nov. 10, 2020), https://www.washingtonpost.com/investigations/postal-worker-fabricated-ballot-pennsylvania/2020/11/10/99269a7c-2364-11eb-8599-406466ad1b8e_story.html.....3
